BEFORE SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NO. 1122

BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYES and NORTHEAST ILLINOIS REGIONAL COMMUTER RAILROAD CORPORATION (Metra)

NMB Case No. 19

This dispute involves Mr. Richard Sparks employed by Metra as a B&B Mechanic.

Mr. Sparks was hand delivered a letter dated April 19, 2002, instructing him to attend a formal investigation on Thursday, April 25, 2002, for the purpose of developing facts, determining the cause and assess responsibility, if any, in connection with an accident with Metra Vehicle #90810 on Friday, April 12, 2002. It was alleged that an unsecured load of pipe shifted when Mr. Sparks was driving the vehicle causing damage to the rear window.

Mr. Sparks was charged with alleged violation of Metra's Employee Conduct Rule "N", Paragraph #3, Items #2 and #3 and Safety Rule 107.2, #8 and #9.

The letter of April 19, 2002, calling for the investigation and the specific charges against Mr. Sparks is attached to this Award.

The investigation was postponed until May 1, 2002, and held on that date.

Following the investigation, Mr. Sparks received a Notice of Discipline letter dated May 17, 2002, assessing discipline of Three (3) days deferred

suspension for violation of Metra Employee Conduct Rule "N", Paragraph #3, Items #2 and #3 and Safety Rule 107.2, #8 and #9.

The transcript of the investigation held on May 1, 2002, provides the basis for this Board's adjudication of this dispute.

This dispute is before this Special Board of Adjustment established by agreement between the Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes and the Northeast Illinois Regional Commuter Railroad Corporation (Metra) dated November 12, 1999. SBA No. 1122.

FINDINGS:

This dispute involves an incident occurring on Friday, April 12, 2002, when the rear window on Metra Vehicle #90810 was damaged.

Mr. Sparks was the driver of the truck on the day of the incident.

The transcript testimony reveals that Mr. Sparks was working under the supervision and direction of Mr. Martin DeVito, B&B Foreman on the day of the incident.

Mr. DeVito testified that Mr. Sparks was told to drive the truck to the 51st Street Yard where there was a fence project underway.

Mr. DeVito testified that he had received a call from his Assistant Foreman, Mr. Phil Rodriquez, on the day of the incident advising Mr. DeVito that the back window of the truck was broken while they were unloading the fence poles from the truck.

Mr. DeVito testified that the truck was loaded with fence poles on the day before the incident.

Mr. DeVito testified that he personally inspected the loading of the truck on the day before the incident and the load was very secure.

At issue in this dispute is whether the damage to the rear window of the truck occurred during the trip between job sites or did the damage occur during the unloading process.

The Carrier has based their position on the accident report of Mr. Joseph Gbur, Metra Police Officer, Carrier Exhibit No. 2, wherein Mr. Sparks stated that he <u>believed</u> that while en route from Blue Island to 47th Street that a load of pipe shifted and struck the protective gate on the truck which in turn struck the rear window of the truck and cracked the glass.

The police report also stated that Mr. Sparks said that he was unaware of when the glass actually broke.

The property damage personal injury report prepared by Mr. Joseph Gbur, Officer of the Metra Police Department, Carrier Exhibit No. 5, stated "Was carrying pipe from Blue Island Yard to 47th St. Yard White Truck #90810. I believe that the pipe bump the gate in the back of the cab, and broke the window of the truck, once we stop at 47th St the window was broken." Both Carrier Exhibits No. 2 and No. 5 are attached to this Award.

6BK 1122 Awd 19

It is quite evident from both Carrier Exhibits No. 2 and No. 5 that the accused Mr. Sparks was not positive as to whether the damage occurred while en route from job site to job site while he was driving the truck.

It seems highly unlikely that a rear window of a truck could be damaged while traveling from job site to job site without attracting the attention of the driver and passenger in the cab with the driver.

There is no evidence in the record to show that is what occurred. There are positive statements in the record to show that the damage occurred when the pipe was being unloaded. The testimony of Foreman DeVito, B&B Mechanics Larry Harper and Trenidale Evans clearly point out that Mr. Sparks was not negligent or responsible for the window damage to the truck. Based on the testimony in the record, there is no basis or support for the assessment of any discipline against Mr. Sparks.

Accordingly, it is our decision that the Notice of Discipline letter of May 17, 2002, to Mr. Sparks be rescinded and Mr. Sparks record be cleared of the charge. Additionally, Mr. Sparks should be compensated for any time lost as a result of this incident.

AWARD: Claim sustained in accordance with the above findings.

Charles J. Chamberlain Neutral Member

Date July 17, 2002



NOTICE OF INVESTIGATION

٨	~~:1	10	2002
~	DEL	1.77.	2002

HAND DELIVERED

08 <u>. E</u> SO 594 ES

Mr. Richard Sparks 15210 S. Evers Dolton, IL 60409

--LABOR REL--

Dear Mr. Sparks:

You are hereby instructed to attend a formal investigation which will be held on Thursday, April 25, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. in the Office of Director of Engineering, 2067 West 123rd Street, Blue Island, Illinois 60406.

The purpose of this investigation is to develop the facts, determine the cause and assess responsibility, if any, in connection with your alleged involvement with an accident with Metra Vehicle #90810 on Friday, April 12, 2002. It is alleged that an unsecured load of pipe shifted while you were driving this vehicle causing damage to the rear window. Therefore you are hereby charged with alleged violation of Metra's Employee Conduct Rule "N", Paragraph #3, Items #2 and #3 and Safety Rule 107.2, #8 and #9. Your work record, a copy of which is attached, will be reviewed at this investigation.

You may be represented at the subject investigation, as provided for in your Labor Agreement, and you will be afforded the opportunity to present evidence and testimony in your behalf and to cross-examine any witnesses testifying.

Sincerely,

M. Richardson, Director
Rock Island Engineering

MR/dm

cc: V. L. Stoner W. K. Tupper G. Washington

H. Thomas

J. Barton C. Cary

M. S. Wimmer, G/C

A. F. Scott, L/C

J. Gbur - Please appear as Corporate Witness M. DeVito - Please appear as Corporate Witness

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the original of this letter.	
Signed	Dat

SBA 1172 Awd 19 Page 6

NORTHEAST ILLINOIS COMMUTER RAILROAD CORPORATION NOTICE OF DISCIPLINE

o hat	02	 53

LLABOR RAL-→

Name & address of supervisor assessing discipline:

W.K. Tupper Chief Engineering Officer 547 W. Jackson Boulevard Chicago, Illinois 60661

May 17, 2002

Mr. Richard Sparks 15210 S. Evers Dolton, IL 60419

The result of the investigation of May 1, 2002, has revealed your responsibility in connection with the violation of Metra Employee Conduct Rule "N", Paragraph #3, Item #2 and Safety Rule 107.2, #8 and #9. Therefore you are hereby assessed the following discipline which will also be entered on your personal record:

- () 1. Formal reprimand (letter of particular attached).
- (X) 2. Three (3) days deferred suspension (with waiver one (1) day deferred) which will remain in effect for two (2) years and must be served as actual suspension if additional discipline is assessed during those years.
- () 3. Five (5) work days actual suspension (with waiver three (3) days plus deferred from Step 2).
- (X)3a. Your record indicates a deferred suspension of 3 days which was assessed on 9/13/01 and must be served in conjunction with discipline outlined above.

Suspension will begin Monday, May 20, 2002 and end Wednesday, May 22, 2002. You must return to work on Thursday, May 23, 2002. Failure to return to work on that date will be treated as an unauthorized absence.

()4.	Ten (10) work days actual suspension (with waiver seven (7) days).						
	Suspension will begin Failure to return unauthorized absence.	and end rn to work on that dat	. You must return to work on e will be treated as an				
()	5. Dismissal.						

Signature & Title of Supervisor assessing discipline

SBA 11 22 A W d 19 Page 7

STATUS AARIVAL SEAT PLUCE METHOD TEMS PROPERTY RECOVERY STOLEN RECOVERED DESTROYED

METRA POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFENSE/INCIDENT REPORT

1. OFFENSE/INCIDENT

2. STATUTE/ORD:NANCE 3. DATE & TIME OF OCCURENCE

-	I OFFENSE/INCIDENT	\$	0		1	2 STATUTE;C	POINANCE	3 DATE & 1	IME OF OCC	UFENCE	۔ در	7	
ď	ACCIDENTIA	L DAMAGE TO AEMCE TH'ST CHICK CHARD (EMPL LAPT) EVERS	PROFER.	1 ADDRESS MA	ME HE APPROPR	ATE)		~/-/	<u>2-02</u>		795	/	
INCID	LOCATION/ADDRESS OF OCCU	THE CHICA	1/ 00/1	NITH	دران المرازية عرب المواجد			ر نے کہتر) ~		e	,	
£	147 W. 41	=3, <u>C///C/</u>	7,79	-/ /- -	J/- J//	1 AACE	10 COB (M-0-Y	_/_/	ILAES PHO	345	/ 3	<u></u>	
ند	TOMPLAINANT ILAST-FIRST-MI	500E1	# (181		m	2	05 121	159	705	~~~ \[\daggreen \tau_1 \daggreen \d			
COMPL	SPARKS KIG	CHARD CONFE	<u> </u>		CITY		STATE		13 8US PHO	ONE 708	14 EX	٩	
ပ္ပ	15010 <	EVERS		么	seton		IL6	0419	293	-6162	61	62	
	ALLEGEN A CHARLES A ST. FIRST. N	AIDOLE: (BUSINESS)		16.5	EX 17 RACE	18 AGE	13 000 (m.Q.)	'	20 AES PHO	ONE			
₹	METROPOLITA 21. AES ADDRESS	~ RXIC				-		-				ŀ	
VICTIM	ZI, RES ADORESS	APTI	•		CITY		STATE Z		22 BUS PHO		23 EX	T	
^	547 W.	JACK5UN	13400	C,						7-6500	7		
	24 WITHESS #1 ILAST-FIRST-MIO	OLEI			25 SEX	26 RACE	27 008 (M-0-Y)	,	28 AES PHO	OME			
	•	<u></u>		 _	CITY		STATE		30 BUS PHO	ONE	31 €1	or	
SES	23 RES. ADORESS	APT;			•								
07	32 WITHESS #2 LAST-FIRST-MID	OLE)			JJ SEX	34 RACE	15 DOB (M-0-7)		36 RES. PHO	ONE			
WITHE													
*	37 RES ADORESS	APT)			CITY		STATE		38 BUS PH	ONE	39 €	lT .	
											1		
	40 FT ILAST-FIRST-MIDOLEI			- <u>-</u>	41 SEX	42 RAGE	43 008 (M-0-7)		44 MT	45 WT.	# EYES	47 HAIR	
			CITY	STATE	49 NICKN	AMF/AKA		<u> </u>	SO RES PHO	ONE			
	46 RES. ADDRESS	APTI		3 1 2								ļ	
ת ם	SI #2 (LAST-FIRST-MIODLE)		·		SZ SEX	SI RACE	54 008 (M-0-Y)		55 HT.	56 WT. 5	7 EYES	Sã HAIR	
5	31 27 (DG1-2031-2000C)									-			
	SO RES. ADDRESS	APT.)	CITY	STATE	60 NICKN	AMEJAKA		<u> </u>	61 RES PM	ONE			
R.C.	&Z SKIN TONE	64 HAIR STYLE IUP TO 31	65 SCARS/MARKS/ DEFORM (UP TO		66 APPEARANCE	E IUP TO 31	67 CAUTH	SOM	31	1 2 PERS		<u> </u>	
DER	1 2 PERSON	1 2 PERSON	1 2 PERSON		EE (CAS) CAS	SUAL	= ALC) ALCOH	OL USE			OT APPLY	
OFFEND	O D DARK	GO CURL CURLY/AFRO	OO YES ,DESC		DO KOTHI OTA	CASI CASUAL CISTO DISGUISE CITINI OTHERIONA TRANSVESTITE UNIT UNIFORM WGRI WELL GROOMED CIMPI IMP			OHOLUSE IED I (ACC) ACCEN ISTING I (IMP) IMPEO GUSE LISPS/		L15P5/5	LOLLENZ	
₽	43 FACIAL HAIR	OO (LON) LONG LENGTH			DO (UNI) UNI	IFORM LL GROOME	D 22 (ESC	ATTEM	SONATES TE SLAT SU		SLUARI	RAPID/TALKATIVE SLURRED/	
0	1 2 PERSON	DG (STR) STRAIGHT			ES (WAK) WO	AK CLOTHE		OPPOS DI MEDICI NI HIST O		C C (OTH) OTHER (DESCRIBE)			
ъ	CO (BRO) BEARD		LOCATION	<u> </u>				TO MEN	ITAL I FACIL				
3PE	GIG (MUS) MUSTACHE							ATTEM	T SUICIDE				
3													
									·	70 ADDITION	AL SUSPE	CTS/ETC.	
	1	SOC # AKA DOB, GLASSES, E	rci REPE	0 F0 m	- 1101	ر در کر	77-88	7				NO.	
		20CK # 90810	74 800Y ST	71 E 7	TOP COLOR	BOTTOM	75 IMPOUNDED	· ·	77 VEHICLE	USAGE			
	71 YEAR 12 MAKE	73 MODEL					ION CITES		Didzi use	SISTERED TO	MARESTEI EE/MEG (E STHER	
u	1993 CHE	/ KadiA			TON NUMBER IV				CION PAS	WHER SENGER IN YI SPICIOUS YEH	CLE/PER:	5ON	
EHICLI	M 10307 4	12 102	=- 1 Gi	376HI	A8PJ1	106 5	87		DIOSI USE	D IN COMMIS OLVED IN ACC NEDIABANDON	SION OF C	AFFIC	
. . . .	82 YEHICLE DESCRIPTION CODE	S (OPTIONAL) (UP TO 3)							Gioti TAP	GET OF OFFE TTACK OLVED IN NO	N2F/OP1	CIOP	
>	C(CUS) CUSTOM EQUIPMENT		HCMACKED GLASS		TITGLE THATE	WHEEL DRIY D GLASS IUN ROOF	't		Attion USE	ED AS WEAPOI SPECT VEHICL	4	3677	
	O(NO) EXCESSIVE HOISE	ZIPRI) PRIMER ZIPUSI PUSTO	ON VEHICLE				CHARA O			88 VALUE			
≥	STOTY MITEM TYPE REAR	85 BRAND, MODEL	M SERIAL NO		37 MISC	, uest (EC	OWNER IOI			\$150.		7 - CO	
PERTY		WINDOW CHEVY TRUCK								1,5		0	
								_		<u> </u>		الم	
.]	BEG SEE VICTIM PROPERTY LIST				_1	EXHI	BIT		1 94 OF	INIT		7 2	
	90 LEADS NO	91 DATE & TIME ENTERE	92.0	PINIT		7)					12	
AD.						d						<i>i</i>	
LE/										DITIONAL EN	AIFC -	ł e –	
								_	36 40				

	·		_ S	RY 1135 1	Awa 19	Page 8
	ENTRY - POINT OF - EXIT 97	HEAMS OF	99 TOOL/OBJECT.WEAPON	100 TARGET	101 SECURITY DEFEATED	102 MISCEUL MEDUS
M.O. INFORMATION	BUILDING III BASMIT DOOR III BASMIT WINDOW III DAN CORNOTO OR III BASMIT WO III WALL III WALL III BASMIT WO III WALL II	ONA UNKNOWN OTHER ENTEY (6) UNLOCKED PRIED (10) SASSHEO FORCED SUSMANTLED PULLED (11) PRIELED (12) ORILLED (13) ORILLED (14) ORILLED (15) SASSHEO (16) SASSHEO (17) ORILLED (18) PEELEO DAMAGE (19) SASSHEO (19) SAS	ONA UNKNOWN OTHER TOOL I(A) PRY/CROW BAR I(B) SCREWORIVER I(B) SCREWORIVER I(B) LOCK PULLER I(C) PRY/CROW BAR I(C) PROCE I(C) PROCE I(C) PROCE I(C) SAW I(C) BOLT CUTTER I(C) POLECTIVE I(C) SAW I(C) BOLT CUTTER I(C) PROLECTIVE I(C) SAW I(C) SAW I(C) PROLECTIVE I(C) SAW I(C) PROJECTIVE I(C) PROJECTIVE I(C) PROJECTIVE I(C) CARD I(C) CREDIT CARD I(C) REVOLVER (BLU/DK) I(C) REVOLVER (BLU/DK) I(C) REVOLVER (BLU/DK) I(C) REVOLVER (BLU/DK) I(C) AUTOMAT (BLU/DK) I(C) STUN DEVICE I(C) MARTIAL ART WEAPON I(C) CHEMICAL DEVICE I(C) BB/PELLET GUN	UNNNOWN OTHER UNNNOWN OTHER NON-RESIDENCE TIA) CASH REGISTER TIB) SAFE,MONEY BOX LIC) COIN OF MACHINE TIO) SALES AREA TIE) OISPLAY TIE) OFFICE TIG) TOOL ROOM TIM) STORAGE RMIAREA TIE) CLASSROOM TIM) STORAGE RMIAREA TIE) CLASSROOM TIM) SHOP TIM) MULTI LOCATIONS RESIDENCE TIM) BASEMENT TIO) BEDROOM TIM) STORAGE RMIAREA TIM) SASEMENT TIO) BEDROOM TIM) STORAGE RMIAREA TIM) SASEMENT TIM) FAMILIE TIM) SASEMENT TIM) SASEMENT TIM) SASEMENT TIM) FAMILIE TIM) SASEMENT TIM) GOOM TIM) STOR RMISHED TIM) MULTI LOCATIONS TIM) GLOVE BOX TIM) STOR AREA TIM) STORAGE TIM) STORA	UNKNOWN OTHER IA) CHAIN/BOLT 1(9) DEADBOUT 1(10) DEADBOUT 1(10) PADLOCK 1(11) OOG 1(11) OOG 1(12) UNKNOWN 1(12) UNKNOWN 1(13) DAWN 1(14) DAWN 1(15) OOK 1(16) OK -INTER LIGHT 1(16) DK -EXTER LIGHT	Z UNKNOWN CHIMES AGAINST PROP 1:A1 MIGIN PREMIS 1:B1 MANSACKED 1:C) DEFECATED FLUIDS 1:C) USED MATCHES 1:E1 VANDALIZED 1:F1 HIDES PROCEEDS IN AREA CRIMES AGNST PERSON 1:G1 BUINDFOLD VICTI 1:H1 BOUNDIGAGED VICTI 1:H1 BOUNDIGAGED VICTI 1:H1 INJURED VICTIM 2:U1 COMMITTED SEX OFFENSE ON VICTI 1:K1 THREATS-VERBAL 1:M1 HAD LOOKOUT 1:G1 USED MONITOR 1:G1 USED CAMERA 1:G1 USED CAMERA 1:G1 USED GLOVES
IN.	104 ET REQUESTED	105 INVESTIGATOR JO RECU	JESTED 106 TIME REQUESTED	IO7 ET/INVESTI	GATOR/JO ASSIGNED	
NARRATIVE	# 90810.	FROM BLUE TED & ST CH IN TUR D CRACKED UNAWARE S FIRST A IR INFORM	PUCK THE	TO 47 THE BE TO 47 TH., PROTECTION THE REAR ASS. FOREM THE GLASS N ARRIVAL	THAT A ME GATE OF WINDOW OF AT 47TH ST	TRUCK -AT WHILE SAND THE SAND THAT ROKE, THE
STATUS	Q(0) UNFOUNDED Q(1) REFERRED TO OTHE Q(2) PENGING INVESTIGA	ATION	CISI EXCEPTIONAL CLEAR	ARREST (REQUIRES ARREST REPO LE ARREST (REQUIRES ARREST RE LANCE — ADULT HANCE — JUYENILE	HATI EPORTI HATI 9 112 REVIEW OFF	CEP 2.3
NDIS	110 REPORTING OFFICERIS	٬	9 2 1 11 SUP	tA Kim	net 2	36

· .c..eegada

SBA 1122 Awd 19

		PROF	PERTY DAMAGE	/PEÀ	SONAL I	NJUF	REPOR	Г Р	مع د ۲		
DATE OF OCCUP					TIME OF OCCURRENCE						
04-1	5-05				<u> </u>		·		3/AM 1 7 PM		
TRAIN NO	ENGINE NO				DIRECTION OF TRAVEL						
1.5 . 0.5 . 0.0 . 5	NEAREST AR STATION					TIME TABLE COMPASS					
	STREET P	-CAG 57	SP.	.	5						
UNTY					CITY/TOWNS						
Ca	0K				CHICA	ے ی	<u> </u>				
	OF ENGINES & CARS DIR	ECTLY INVOLVED	•								
100	CCURRENCE	-	WITH					TYPE O	F TRAIN		
			_ PASSENGER-FARE	DAVING	T TRESPA	SSFB		_ PASSENGI	ER SCOTHER WONE		
E PASSENGER			- PASSENGER-ON PA		Y MOTOR			= WORK	TRUCK		
SPROPERTY			= EMPLOYEE		TOTHER .			I SWITCHIN	G		
			_ PEDESTRIAN						HOME PHONE		
NAME OF INJUR	ED PERSON		ADDRESS.	CITY					HOME PHONE		
70	INTURY_	AGE SC	CIAL SECURITY NO.				SEX		MARITAL STATUS		
DATE OF BIRTH		~GE 3~									
EMPLOYER					OCCUPATION						
							EMPLOYEE ID				
IF NIRC EMPLOY	* 1 m		ORIGINAL				ZWFLOTEE ID	7			
NIRC SENIORITY			SENIORITY DATE:		TAKEN BY		1				
IF HOUNED, IAN	ERIO			- 1							
NATURE OF INJU	IRIES OR PROPERTY DAM	AGE									
l		-						NE IN ILIDEED OF	PTV .		
WEATHER	LIGHT	PLATFORM	GROUND		A.A.			F INJURED PA	HTY		
CLEAR	SCOAYLIGHT E DAWN	C DRY			CARDING LIGHTING	•	U0	-	G ONNEAR TRACKS		
E RAIN	C DUSK	SHOWACE		_	AUGHT IN DOC	AS -	INJURY	/ = WAITING	2 OH PLATFORM		
E SHOW	_ DARKNESS	_ UNDER RE			EATED		•	_ PERFO	RMING ASSIGNED DUTIES		
C SLEET	C ARTIFICIAL	□ OTHER □		- = IN	HOTION WITH	IIN VEHI	CLE				
FOG WERE POLICE PI	DECEMT?	OFFICER'S NAM	F	<u>. </u>		BAOGE	NO.	NAME	OF FORCE		
	YES										
HOLICE ACTION											
- nexet to			ARREST OF				<u> </u>	THER	 		
	NURY, WHERE BOARDING			i	DESTINATION		~				
DESCRIBE EX AC	TIY WHAT HAPPENED								181 -2 4		
DESCRIBE EXAC	0	NK Fam	- ALUE TSEE	WA	VAZI	To	47 34	YARO 1	White Truck Page		
WAS	CARRYING P	ישאי זיק	A NOW	,	, ,		- 11 -	Page	A Broke		
Y 40100	- what The DI	De bump	YEE BATE	1	the bi	*CK	or the	CADI	FASE DERE		
- DE 17606	CHARL INC.	<u>, </u>				:	1 75 4	6 x =	White Truck there		
THE WIN	odow of t	WE Tour	ck, once	we	STOP	A	+ 47"	13T 11	E BINGS		
BRaken,			-								
טוניסטניי ז											
SIGNATURE OF IN		121							54 -12 - 2002		
	AD SPAKKS	# 1	AOORESS.	~~~					HOME PHONE		
LIST WITNESSES	TO ACCIDENT	U	ADDRESS.	J 1 T							
1.			ADDRESS, C	YTK					HOME PHONE		
2.											
SIGNATURE OF E	NGINEER/CONDUCTOR/SU	PERVISOR			PREMAER T	SIGNATI	IRE HE DIFFERE	אנו אנו			
					A - 1		<u> </u>				
		 _			. _ \						
			NORTHEAST ILLING	IS RAI	LROAD CORE	PORATI	ON				
								COBY OF TH	US ALITHOPIZATION IS		
	UTHORIZE ANY DOCTOR										
	D TO FURNISH ANY INFO			JM 1 5, (OH COMIES E	or MECA	UNUS WAILA N	יאי פכ חבטטו	COICU OT THE		
NORTHEA	ST ILLINOIS RAILROAD (CORPORATION.									
					¥						
DATE					SIGNATUI	RE					
		EX	HIBIT								
NIRC					ADORES						
547 WEST	JACKSON ILLINOIS 60681	I	5	ADDRESS							
Ç.144A30,	HERTON COOK										
					CITY-STAT	Æ			,		
DC AME (DEVICED	10061								į.		